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UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549  
   

____________  
   

FORM 8-K  
   

CURRENT REPORT  
   

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the  
Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

 
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 7, 2007  

   
AMERCO  

   
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)  

   

 
1325 Airmotive Way, Ste. 100, Reno, Nevada 89502-3239  

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)(Zip Code)  
   

(775) 688-6300  
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)  

   
Not applicable  

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)  
 
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of 
the following provisions:  
 

 
 
 

Nevada  1-11255  88-0106815  
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)  Commission  

File Number  
IRS Employer  

Identification No.  

     
—  

   
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)  

     
—  

   
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  

     
—  

   
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  

     
—  

   
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))  



 
Item 2.02.   Results of Operations and Financial Condition.  
   
   

On June 7, 2007, AMERCO held its investor call for the fourth quarter and full year of fiscal 2007. During this conference call, 
information regarding our results of operations and financial condition for the completed quarterly and annual period ended March 31, 2007 
was discussed. A copy of the transcript of this conference call is attached as Exhibit 99.1. To hear a replay of the call, visit www.amerco.com . 
The audio transcript of the conference call will be available on the AMERCO web site for 30 days after the date of the call.  
   
   

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information 
in this current report shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 
1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.  
   
 



 
Item 9.01.   Financial Statements and Exhibits.  
   

(d) Exhibits  
   
   
99.1   Transcript of AMERCO’s Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2007 Investor Call.  
   
   
99.2   Earnings Release issued June 6, 2007  
   
   
 



   
   
   
   
 
   

SIGNATURES  
   

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  
   

Dated: June 12, 2007  
   

AMERCO  
 
 
/s/ Jason A. Berg    
Jason A. Berg  
Chief Accounting Officer of AMERCO  

   
 
   
   
 
   
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

U-HAUL  
 

Moderator: Joe Shoen  
June 7, 2007  
10:00 am CT  

 
 
Operator:   Good afternoon my name is (Nakisha) and I will be your conference operator today.  
 

At this time I would like to welcome everyone to the Americo Fiscal 2007 Year End Investor Call.  
 

All lines have been placed on mute to prevent any background noise. After the speakers remarks there will be a question and answer 
session. If you would like to ask a question during this time, simply press star then the number 1 on your telephone 
keypad, if you would like to withdraw your question press star then the number 2 on the telephone keypad.  

 
At this time I would like to turn the call over to Ms. (Flachman).  

 
Ms. (Flachman):   Thank you for joining us today and welcome to the call.  
 

Before we begin I would like to remind everyone that certain (of the) statements during this call regarding general revenue, income 
and general growth of our business constituent forward looking statements contemplated under the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. And certain factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected.  

 
  

  



For a brief discussion of the risk and uncertainties that may affect AMERCO’s business and future operating results, please refer to 
Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2007 is on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  

 
Participating in the call today will be Joe Shoen, AMERCO’s Chairman and CEO.  

 
I will now turn the call over to Joe.  

 
Joe Shoen:   Good morning I’m speaking to you from Phoenix, Arizona, (Jason Berg) will not be on the call today because he is under 

the weather. However, (Rocky Wardrip) and (Gary Horton) are on the line.  
 

I will give a brief operations overview and then we’re all available for questions.  
 

U-Haul Truck rental revenue remained behind last year for the quarter. The trend on one way dollar per transaction was below last 
year.  

 
This is partly a one way pricing variance, there was some model mix issues in the first two quarters of the year, but those were 

corrected by year end.  
 

There was additionally softness in overall one way transactions in the fourth quarter, and that contributed to the one way truck revenue 
variance.  

 

  

  
  



In town truck transactions were flat most of the fiscal year, but I believe they are on the upswing and will show some gross revenue 
increases in the first quarter partially offsetting some continued declines in one way revenues.  

 
We continue to implement measures to address one way pricing and transaction growth. I do not expect to see results until the August 

revenue numbers.  
 

Expenses for depreciation and lease expense came in where we expected, repair expense for rental equipment came in above plan for 
the fourth quarter.  

 
This is being addressed with the expectation we are back on plan by the second quarter.  

 
Self storage continued to post good results through the year end and I expect this trend to continue.  

 
U-Haul launched its internet based Customer Box Exchange Program, and it began to get some traction in the fourth quarter. This is 

part of our overall corporate sustainability initiative you can reach this site from U-Haul.com.  
 

We are continuing with an aggressive fleet replacement program and are committed through the fall.  
 

Our purchase contracts have held our acquisition cost fairly level through our present commitments.  
 

Our life insurance and causality insurance companies finished ’07 well, and these trends are continuing in the first quarter.  
 

For the year we invested roughly $648 million in property plant and equipment and net debt is up about $300 million for the year, with 
actual debt up about $214 million.  

 
Our treasury continues to buy back common, through today approximately 1,225,000 shares for an acquisition cost of approximately 

$83 million of the $115 million originally authorized has been purchased.  
 

Our cash flows remain strong, and we accomplished some very successful financings over the last six months.  
 

Overall we have a very disappointing drop in earnings that I am working to remedy and have every expectation that I can.  
 

With that I’m going to go ahead and open the call to questions and we’ll just kind of all try to respect each other and not ask too many 
at a time.  

 
Operator will you go ahead and go to questions.  

 
Operator:   At this time I would like to remind everyone in order to ask a question press star than the number 1 on your telephone 

keypad.  
 

We’ll pause for just a moment to compile the Q&A roster.  
 

Your first question comes from the line of (Ian Gilson).  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Probably (Rocky) looking at the fourth quarter last year and the fourth quarter of this year I noticed that the operating 

expense line as a percent of total rental revenue increased from a 83.7 earning it was - sorry 83.8% last year to 90.3% in 
the quarter just finished.  

 
This seems to be a little bit more than just an increase in repair expenses, are there any other items in that line item that we should we 

should be aware of?  
 
Joe Shoen:   I’m going to let (Rocky) address it but I want to throw one in before he gets on it.  
 

(Ian) you’re pretty good on utilization, we are over fleeted in the fourth quarter and there is just - that hits every single line of the 
expense statement, you know it’s everything from insurance to repair to license.  

 
So you can deduce that because you see our fleet numbers and you I told you are one way transactions were behind the prior year.  

 

  



So with that caveat (Rocky) won’t be able to pull every dollar to make it add up I’ll turn it over to (Rocky).  
 
Rocky Wardrip:   I’m sorry (Gary) is going to address the question but (Ian) I would say one thing too, probably if you look back 

historically too, that we were exceptionally strong last year and our operating expenses were probably below what we 
would see on a normal basis for that quarter.  

 
(Ian Gilson):   Yes that is true however there is still a - the big jump and the revenue - the current actually was not too bad compared to 

the third quarter comparison.  
 

So you didn’t seem to make up some ground there.  
 
(Gary Horton):   (Ian) this is (Gary), when you’re talking about the operating expenses which line are you specifically speaking of?  
 
(Ian Gilson):   The OpEx line...  
 
(Gary Horton):   Which is...  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Cost and expenses, it’s the first cost line and in the first quarter it was a 266.819 million.  
 
(Gary Horton):   Okay the most of that was due to the repair in the fourth quarter, and it compared - it was actually up in this fiscal year 

where it was down last year, that was the primary reason for it being up.  
 

There was a approximately and it also would be offset on other and miscellaneous income, which miscellaneous income was up about 
$9.9 million, but there is also a $2 million other side, so what you had is a - or our dealers security plan which is a 
program that we have for our dealers, there was a what I’ll call a true up done up in the fourth quarter showed substantial 
amount of income which was $2.5 million and then on other expense was $2 million.  

 
So the combination on other expenses of those two basically made up the bulk of the increase in operating expense.  

 
(Ian Gilson):   Okay thank you.  
 
(Gary Horton):   Mmm-hmm.  
 
Operator:   Your next question comes from the line of Mr. (Jim Barrett).  
 
(Jim Barrett):   Good morning everyone.  
 
Gary Horton:   Good morning.  
 
(Jim Barrett):   Joe could you talk a bit about your free cash flow which was obviously very strong in ’07.  
 

I mean how should investors look at that going forward and for ’08 and even ’09 or to say it differently, you know at what point do 
you envision the investment in the new fleet possibly subsiding and neutralizing?  

 
Joe Shoen:   (Jim) I think it’s - still in my mind it’s going to be a driven a lot by what we see by the end of August.  
 

If we don’t see some top line growth, then we’re going to scale back because what we want to do is not just sit here with a bunch of 
extra equipment basically or underutilized equipment.  

 
And so if there is decision to be made, it’ll be made probably the end of August.  

 
We’re committed in our truck purchases through the fall, but we’re not committed to the rate at which we accept them just to the total 

volume of them.  
 

And so you can vary the rate and you can substantially change your total amount of acquisitions in a period.  
 

So there’ll be no - everything is pretty much cast in place through the end of August, and after the end of August we have significant 
flexibility is the way I would answer that question.  

 



(Jim Barrett):   Okay - I mean when you look at in demand you are now at over 100,000 trucks, how many of the 22,000 new ones that 
are coming on stream for this upcoming year will simply replace trucks that are being sold as used as opposed to 
growing a fleet?  

 
Joe Shoen:   Well if everything lines up correctly I don’t want to add a single unit, I might want to defleet, I don’t think I can sell them 

that fast without just having a fire sale (Jim).  
 
(Jim Barrett):   Okay.  
 
Joe Shoen:   So I’m going to have to see come the fall you know I’m just going to have to kind of make that judgment.  
 

So the correct economic thing would be not to grow the fleet and maybe depending on what top line revenue says, maybe shrink it 
back a couple of thousand.  

 
You’ve seen us shrink the fleet before...  

 
(Jim Barrett):   Yes, yes.  
 
Joe Shoen:   And that has a very, you know it effects the profits very handily but there is more to this of course than just our profits.  
 

But, we’ll be in pretty good position on total fleet really by the end of August, we’re been very, very aggressively adding trucks I 
think presently we’re adding trucks at a nearly a rate of 500 a week.  

 
(Jim Barrett):   Is that right.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Or you know putting new units on, your new units are coming on at about 500 a week right now, they’re not all adds, but 

and I’m talking your new van trucks not pickups.  
 
(Jim Barrett):   Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:   And so there is a tremendous jolt to that hitting the company which ordinarily is a good positive thing, and I think - it was 

our judgment we could kind of see we had some idea how things were going to break out you know earlier this spring.  
 

And just weighing everything we think that’s still the prudent thing to do run real hard until the end of August, and then we’ve built 
ourselves several options and will examine them and do the thing that makes the best most economic sense at that time.  

 
(Jim Barrett):   Then finally Joe the - your truck maintenance expense going forward with 22,000 new trucks, is that almost inevitably 

going to come down?  
 
Joe Shoen:   Well boy I surely believe so but I got a pop in the fourth quarter...  
 
(Jim Barrett):   Yes.  
 
Joe Shoen:   ...and it was a host of things the last thing you want to do in this business is give all my subordinates marching order of cut 

expenses and maintenance - okay.  
 
(Jim Barrett):   Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Because of something ignorant, so what you have to do is be very, very specific in that direction which is why I indicated I 

believe I’ll have maintenance back on track in the second quarter, but I don’t think I’m going to have it on track in the 
first quarter or back to where I wanted it.  

 
Because its just extremely specific, and - or you’ll get people to do something across the board and you can’t do across the board 

things it’s made famous as you know, the back bone of the whole company, so you have to have your maintenance up.  
 

And so we - what we did two things, we introduced a whole new computer diagnostic system, and it actually bumped average cost of 
repair in the near term, in other words a truck hits the facility it actually bumps the total amount of expense on the truck.  

 
The theory is that better diagnostics lowers your net cost over a 12 month period. But it bumped it - and it bumped it more than I had 



anticipated it would bump it for frankly.  
 

So, I would say it should go down, you’re exactly right adding new equipment just ought to be just automatically lower your repair 
although that didn’t happen to us in the fourth quarter.  

 
(Jim Barrett):   Okay thank you very much.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Thank you.  
 
Operator:   Your next question comes from the line of Mr. (John Sheehan).  
 
(John Sheehan):   Thank you, Joe you mentioned that you had seen fairly solid results cost results storage business, I was wondering if 

you could provide us with your thoughts as to whether the self storage business is being positively or negatively 
influenced by the slowing single family home sales that is fairly prevalent across the United States at this point?  

 
Joe Shoen:   I don’t have an opinion, we all know that - we get a lot of storage in conjunction to people changes residences, that’s a real 

good thing for us normally speaking.  
 

On the hand I just spoke to someone yesterday and they are selling their home and it’s a tough sale and the first thing the realtor told 
them was empty everything out of the house go back to - go rent two storage rooms you got to make this thing look more 
like a model it’s a tougher market.  

 
My guess is that it negatively impacted in some marginal way but not enough that were seeing it, but at the individual consumer level 

I got to believe that negatively impact it.  
 

If you looked at our total occupancy - our total occupancy is down a fraction and our revenue per square foot is up a couple cents.  
 

And basically we - our pricing team here runs on more or less a revenue optimization - a model and so they are very happy with where 
we’re sitting.  

 
I’m kind of an occupancy driven person I’m a little more operations driven I would have liked seen another percent or percent and a 

half of occupancy frankly.  
 

But the people who run that part of our company have had great success with the revenue optimization, and so they just don’t see it 
having hurt us.  

 
Again we’re a small fraction of the total self storage market I don’t know what are market share is 3% of something like - some - you 

know very modest thing.  
 

So, we could get a result even though someone else might be impacted, so I don’t have an opinion as to what I haven’t recently studies 
total market results.  

 
The self storage magazines put out some quarterly information by geographic area on what they get reported to their membership as to 

what total occupancy is doing, the market still is strong in our experience.  
 
Gary Horton:   Joe just to add a few numbers to it you know for the fourth quarter we were up 6.2% in our total revenues as compared to 

5.6% and we also were fairly aggressive we had added approximately 5,200 rooms, and 490,000 rentable square feet.  
 
(John Sheehan):   Okay, would it be fair to say that you kind of get people on the way up in terms of their economic movement and also 

on the way down so even it’s more function of movement as opposed to strong economic growth you can get self storage 
customers in both parts of the economic cycle?  

 
Joe Shoen:   I’d sure like to believe it, I just - I don’t want to tell you something - that sounds good to me how does that go that sounds 

good to me.  
 

I don’t have - I don’t really have definite proof one way or the other on that.  
 

And I don’t think its driving us right now, right now when I hit our locations what’s driving us is the cleanliness in the facility the 
perceived security of the facility and the customer orientation of our staff and if those are all trending positively we don’t 



have much problem renting rooms.  
 

Now I’ve been in markets where trending all three of those positively didn’t do anything for us that’s why I would say this is a - still a 
reasonably strong market for self storage.  

 
Whether its people going downsizing or upsizing I don’t have statistics that tell me that for sure.  

 
(John Sheehan):   Right, thanks very much for your comments today.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Sure (John) - thank you.  
 
Operator:   Again if you would like to ask a question, press star then the number 1 on your telephone keypad.  
 

We have a follow up question from Mr. (Ian Gilson).  
 
(Ian Gilson):   The repaired diagnostic system...  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   I know that in the past that trucks goes through the independent dealers and should be repaired but not always are repaired 

until they get to a U-Haul dealer.  
 

Is that still the case or do the independents have access to that diagnostic program, and are there ways to enforce that they do keep 
those repairs up to date?  

 
Joe Shoen:   Yes and we rolled out a computer paced - I won’t say it’s computer diagnostics I think that would be too liberal.  
 

But we rolled out a computer paced inspection program to our dealers in May and we - as you probably are aware, every rental 
location we have is linked essentially real time to our servers.  

 
So, I have a lot of confidence that by computer pacing this we will get higher conformity with our objectives (Ian).  

 
Basically we have algorithms that read certain indicators on the vehicle and then as soon as you do it there is any movement with the 

vehicle you receive it in or rent it out or just even inventory it, the computer now prompts you to do certain behaviors.  
 

And we’ve on many programs we found that to be very successful prior to this we had a system based on time intervals only and at 
this time interval XY or Z was supposed to be done at whatever level in the company - or in the dealership organization 
the unit was located.  

 
This is a - I think is going to get higher participation and so it’s a good thing - it might cost us a little bit of money we were actually up 

significantly in the fourth quarter in what we call third party repairs, in other words we weren’t just up in repairs at our 
facilities were up at repairs with third parties which would include dealers, and we were up very substantially there.  

 
So it’s kind of a - you just kind of walk into it and we’re going to - we’re feeling our way around we don’t want to just open ourselves 

up to endless billing because we’re an income opportunity.  
 

We want to get the right maintenance done at the right time interval and the right condition of the equipment, and I think our - well 
I’m confident what we rolled out will improve that a little bit, just what impact it’s going to have on expenses through 
the end of this quarter my guess is its going to be a little big negative still through the end of this quarter.  

 
If our projections hold out - and those are extrapolations based on small - much smaller samples, we’ll start to maybe see that level 

out, or maybe even get some of the decline that (Jim Barrett) talked about that we ought to see you know going into the 
second half of the year.  

 
Actually there is certainly overall our fleet literally as requiring less maintenance on a miles traveled in age of a vehicle kind of 

algorithm, then it required last year.  
 

Yet our expense - our dollars paid out is up so - yes I think we’re getting better customer service - long term better customer service 
which is you know, more reliable a piece of equipment or a cleaner piece of equipment long term that all accrues to the 



company in a positive way in our consumer franchise.  
 

So, it’s not that the money has just been thrown down a garbage disposal, but you know you can have too much a good thing too, so 
we’re just having to kind of walk in to it.  

 
(Ian Gilson):   Okay, the next question versus the real estate...  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   That is not a sort of a smooth expenditure.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Right.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   And it’s quite significant when it does occur.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   What are we looking at going forward for the year?  
 
Joe Shoen:   (Gary) do you have (Rocky) - did you have that I don’t have that in the top of my - front of my brain.  
 
(Gary Horton):   I think what we shown is looking going forward and thought it was about $80 was $85 million?  
 
Rocky Wardrip:   I thought the (K) had a $80 million number.  
 
(Gary Horton):   Yes.  
 
Joe Shoen:   I think (Ian) that number is in the ball park barring we get some big opportunity some portfolio becomes available.  
 

You know that’s been a dream of mine we got a good portfolio once in the last 20 years a big one, it’s possible to get a big one, I 
wouldn’t hold my breath because that market is pretty over heated still.  

 
We continue to look everyday at properties, I think the $80 million is probably pretty reasonable but it may come all in the third 

quarter or something like that you know.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Yes you know I think we understand that.  
 
Gary Horton:   Yes (Ian) and Joe that also includes the construction where we have several projects going right now, so it wouldn’t all be 

acquisition, it would be acquisition and construction, at have new locations  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Okay on the (eMove) website...  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   How we doing how many participants do we now have is that a positive generator in shall we say significant or is 

relatively small?  
 
Joe Shoen:   Not significant in total dollars, its positive it continues to grow it’s definitely building our franchise and we’re definitely 

continuing to bond better with people in the self storage business.  
 

So there is two things on that site, one is what we call the Moving Help - that is the most clearest generator of gross margin and we’re 
actually you know, we’re making money there I can’t quote you a number it’s not a - you know some big huge sum but 
we’re positively making money very clearly every quarter.  

 
On the (eMove) site in general which is where we continue to build alliances with people throughout the self storage business, we see 

steady growth the best measure of that in my mind is how many of these people adopt our software to run their facilities 
and that number continues to grow.  

 
And when they adopt our software is when we can really do the most to cooperate with them in terms of sharing reservations, sharing 



advertising cost and things of that nature.  
 

So, that’s where there is some economics come in.  
 

So my answer is yes it’s continuing to go at the point it’s you know a relatively decent amount of money I’m sure that the (Jason) and 
his team will lobby for us to break it out individually.  

 
I can tell you for sure that the moving help is contributing - it has probably for maybe 20 or 24 months contributed positively to the 

overall finances of the company.  
 

The moving help is much more affirmable because of the cost occur in multiple locations and it’s not as easy to segregate your cost 
versus your income.  

 
But strategically speaking I remain very, very convinced that’s a - heading us in the right direction.  

 
(Ian Gilson):   Okay, yes final question - it’s very close to the Mexican border, and occasionally my wife and I go over there for dinner 

and I have on a number of occasions seen U-Haul trucks in Mexico, any plans for geographical extensions?  
 
Joe Shoen:   (Ian) I do not think so, although you’re right the equipment continues to go south of the border as you are probably aware 

Mexico has really two borders, they have a...  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Twenty five mile - yes.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes so you’ll see very few of our trucks penetrate the second border.  
 

When the penetrate the second border...  
 
(Ian Gilson):   There is a tax to be paid.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes and our truck may not be coming back, so we’re not real keen on the truck going past that second border.  
 

At the same time we sale a tremendous number of trucks in our for sales fleet to go into Mexico. But when you see them they should 
not have - be displaying the U-Haul name.  

 
So, but they’ll look at a U-Haul until you look at the second time well the name is not on the truck you see.  

 
So as a for sale market Mexico remains a wonderful place for us to sell trucks. As a rental market I don’t see us going into that in the 

near term.  
 

Ultimately we’ll have to go there I don’t think there is a doubt - do you?  
 

I mean the border is just becoming more fluid all the time.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Well and you’ve got a lot - I say a lot of people it used to be everybody used to go from the US into Mexico to buy, but 

now with people like Wal-Mart and Costco opening up in the borders towns, you see a lot of reverse traffic if you like of 
people coming over and you know they are carting a hand carts and loaded down with things, and could be small 
furniture.  

 
Joe Shoen:   Yes it’s a good business opportunity, I think you could reasonably expect us to do that a point, I don’t see us there in the 

next 18 to 24 months.  
 
(Ian Gilson):   Okay, great thanks very much, thank you for the call.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Thank you (Ian).  
 
Operator:   Your next question comes from the line of Mr. (Ross Habosen).  
 
(Ross Habosen):   Good morning gentlemen how are you?  
 



Joe Shoen:   Good thank you.  
 
(Ross Habosen):   I know I’m a little late, I was wondering what your prognosis is on the pricing front is Budget moderating there, there 

aggressive stance or do you see that perpetuating as you get into your busy season now?  
 
Joe Shoen:   They are continuing to perpetuate it although you can see differences regionally and we don’t have any communication with 

their pricing people. And I can’t honestly tell you how they have that organized so that some zone has authority, or 
whether it’s all done nationally.  

 
It appears to be - but they are doing it in some of a zone pattern and we’re seeing some variances by zone our plan that we have 

worked on through the fall and our now launching are to basically attempt to make their moves irrelevant.  
 

And we’ll see how successful we are with that as we head in through July I think we’re going to get some feedback for the 
marketplace.  

 
We have some different things were doing that we think will allow us to regain price leadership the way we would like to function in 

those marketplaces that we act as the price leader.  
 

And avoid 3% or something above Budget then so be it the customer will make their decision and we’re confident we’ll get the vast 
majority of the business because we just have so many other positives.  

 
So, our intent is to be price leaders by the end of July and then we can have a bunch of very specific things that I don’t want to share 

with the Budget organization, but I think will allow us to do that by then.  
 

And should we be successful it would be my hope that we would see a positive variance in - at least to the present in both transactions 
and revenue per transaction.  

 
But you know the proof will be in the pudding and that’s kind of where we’re at right now.  

 
(Ross Habosen):   And I know you spoke about in the past possibly shedding the insurance companies or - have you ever - have you 

given in additional thought to that option?  
 
Joe Shoen:   Sure we’ve set up a property casualty captive in Nevada which gives us some flexibility for three or four different possible 

scenarios.  
 

Both companies are healthy right now which means should you decide you’re going to do something you’re not just going to go get 
you know - get a big hair cut.  

 
At the same time our casualty company has some long tail workers compensation business that there is no satisfactory actuarial 

consensus if that makes sense.  
 

In other words everybody kind of wants to hold their cards close to their vest.  
 

And so, were we to try to sell that today, we would probably get a hair cut because of that. We don’t believe that a hair cut is merited 
and so my expectation is that we’ll continue to run off that business because its going to get highest net for the company 
on any sort of you know a analytical view.  

 
(Ross Habosen):   As opposed to taking a big hair cut in a possible sale.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Right it just - and it has to just really with one line of business and it’s just because the - while the actuaries are all you 

know happy that we have the correct amount of reserves, when you go a see a potential buyer there is enough uncertainty 
in that and I think in workers comp in general because it’s kind of a social issue not, just an actuarial issue, that nobody 
wants to take that risk on unless they build in a heck of a big margin.  

 
And so every year that business becomes more certain as to all insurance products as time goes on of course development comes in 

and you can - you’re everyone has greater consensus on the estimate.  
 

That and depending on maybe we’ll find somebody who is a little bullish on it, or is trying to build their book of it, and find the right 
person, I don’t think that there is not doubt that we would sell that book of business and maybe more.  



 
Because we have an active captive now in Nevada we wouldn’t put ourselves in a big pinch, but on the other hand I don’t want to 

mislead you that we’re in negotiation or something of that nature because we’re not, we’re just securing a lot of options, 
and then we’re just watching how things develop.  

 
(Ross Habosen)   And could you just tell us on a - I guess on a unit basis, on the self storage, how many of the self storage units are 

marginal or losing money today?  
 
Joe Shoen:   By location?  
 
(Ross Habosen):   Yes - or you know just, you know give me a good a general number you know.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Well that’s a very interesting question on a cash flow to historic cost maybe I got 10 of them out of a thousand.  
 
(Ross Habosen):   Okay.  
 
Joe Shoen:   And it will all be the brand new ones.  
 
(Ross Habosen):   Sure.  
 
Joe Shoen:   And the reason is there are three years to most of those are three years honest to God before they are really cashflow 

positive.  
 

On a historic cost basis of course the problem is that historic cost is irrelevant, and so everybody is doing some sort of a cap of your 
present earning capability.  

 
And so it’s not a straight forward question to answer.  

 
I would say if you are - lets say me, U-Haul has a about a 1,050 storage locations, and I think you very much can interpret occupancy 

back in, because occupancy kind of drives occupancy and rate drives caps.  
 
(Ross Habosen):   Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Okay, so anything that’s probably about 65% occupied that you’ve had for lets say five years is probably cash flowing 

negatively on any fair analysis.  
 

Maybe I have 20 stores like that, maybe I don’t have that list in front of me, it’s a very modest number of stores.  
 

And I would say that anything that is above 85 is without a doubt cash flowing positive. There is kind of you know I’ll say a little bit 
of a gray area between 65 and 85 depending on what assumptions you put in.  

 
Our whole portfolio is above 85% and on historic cost basis our whole portfolio just you know just looks great.  

 
But again historic cost is kind of irrelevant because it all Caps back. An interesting thing is whenever we do appraisals or we cap in 

the marketplace - the marketplace discounts any product above 90% essentially a 100% discount.  
 

So if I’m running say 92% - well today I have about 100 stores running 94% or above. The market discounts flows back to 90% 
occupancy whenever it values them.  

 
So as we talked about a little earlier, our people who really manage this at the detailed level work kind of a revenue optimization 

model and their point is something south of 90% for occupancy.  
 

And so along with a answer which is maybe I got 20 stores that you could fairly say are really losing money I don’t think its more than 
that, but any store that’s much below 85 is a significant disappointment to me.  

 
And so if I was working an area and you know we had lets say the whole geographic region is averaging 83% occupancy or 

something, I’d be pretty much up in arms with my area management because I think we’re absolutely sub optimizing.  
 

And on the other hand whenever the local management gets it above 90% the financial market discounts it - I kind of like them above 



90% the financial market discounts them.  
 

So some where’s in that 85 to 90 is what’s really the operating range...  
 
(Ross Habosen):   They discounted above 90 because the assumption is that it’s an unsustainable level of occupancy and 90 is really you 

know what is the long term sustainable number?  
 
Joe Shoen:   (Gary) I’ll let you answer that question, you’ve had that discussion I haven’t.  
 
(Gary Horton):   Yes what really happens is they have in their models and everything else that 90% is what they are willing to 

underwrite.  
 
(Ross Habosen):   Okay.  
 
(Gary Horton):   And it’s really underwriting criteria has very - there isn’t much more reason than that said and they will not - the other 

part of it is with other income they will also discount that will they do a financing because they are - they have 
underwriting criteria by the rating agencies that say certain things.  

 
So that’s what really kind of governs the whole refinance in the finance market.  

 
(Ross Habosen):   Okay, thank you guys I appreciate it.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Thank you I might put a plug in for (Gary) and his team while we’re waiting for the next question on our refinancings as 

we’ve done a number of financings over the last six months and we recently I believe press released a financing we did 
on rental trucks is basically an asset backed financing that I think is one of the very first asset backed financing of trucks 
and it’s - it could give us access to a market that is very deep and the financing one out credit enhanced at a Triple A 
level.  

 
So I think it’s probably a very good paper in the market and we’ll reflect well on the company for several years.  

 
(Gary Horton):   Yes I think from that one Joe you know (Rocky) is the one who has lived and breathed with that one and what it has 

done, and if there is any questions I’m sure he could answer them - that gives the company more flexibility and creates a 
much higher level of competition for pricing between the debt market, the actual straight loan the ABS and the lease 
market.  

 
And what it basically does is brings them all into together so we’re able to utilize those different sources to lower our cost while 

financing that equipment.  
 
Operator:   Your next question comes from the line of Mr. (David Post).  
 
(David Post):   I’ve got two questions, one the insurance operations had a real nice turn in profits in the quarter, and I think that 

combined ratio for the business is a weak 10% with the (unintelligible).  
 

It looks at though deferred acquisition cost (DAC) reduction was a primary driver of that.  
 

Can you give me an idea - the extent, you know what’s the cause of that and to extent to which that is going to continue.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Well I think and (Gary) you jump in - but I think that deferred acquisition cost that they all call “DAC”, that is driven, it’s 

the inverse of how much you sell.  
 

So when you have a great year or great quarter and you sell a lot of policies it runs up your DAC when you don’t it bring it down.  
 

And in fact we probably (unintelligible) by intent but really the number I think that you’re talking about was really driven by Oxford.  
 

Oxford kind of buys what the market opportunity was, it was exiting a line of business that didn’t relate to the senior market which is 
kind of the where they see their niche.  

 
And so they actually have less net sale, and that’s what hit DAC. So, it’s not necessarily a cause for applause or a cause for grief, it’s 

just kind of a way it rolls out (David).  



 
Gary Horton:   I would add to that one also as you probably read through different means the insurance companies rating were very low 

which actually had - gave them a problem on writing new business which I’m you know happy to say that both of them 
have been upgraded and the life insurance has been upgraded to - where it can really return to writing its form of 
business.  

 
(David Post):   So you’re saying that the DAC numbers assuming that you’re able to start writing more business because of that - that 

change will probably return to the level of that they were previously.  
 
Joe Shoen:   We (unintelligible) co-op I don’t it’s a mathematical relationship it’s not, it’ll vary exactly with the business.  
 

And so yes if we write more business you’re see DAC go up a little bit, but it shouldn’t be a cause for alarm if it goes up a little bit.  
 

But for the GAAP treatment it’s a you know, it’s a negative GAAP treatment.  
 
Gary Horton:   I actually think (Rocky) who sits on that board has a couple good comments on that.  
 
Rocky Wardrip:   Yes there are a couple things too some of that would be associated with the annuity business with the flatness of the 

yield curve right now it’s not necessarily a great time to be writing annuity business, so we shouldn’t see any impact on 
that.  

 
Additionally over the last couple of years that number has probably been somewhat higher than you would normally expect just from 

surrender activity which was partly related to the ratings of Oxford at the time, and shorter activity slowed down in the 
current year.  

 
(David Post):   Okay, and one other question.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Go ahead.  
 
(David Post):   One other question and that is I don’t have the numbers in front of me - but I think this is right that “Net interest and 

other income” for the quarter was a fairly substantially versus prior year as well as the prior quarter.  
 

And there was something in the K that was just released about a change in accounting policies for residual values of trucks that was 
kind of a one time truck and as a result you didn’t restate prior financials.  

 
Is that the reason for the large increase there, is there some other reason? And again same question is that something that’s going to be 

sustainable for increase and just another income?  
 
Joe Shoen:   (Gary) or (Rocky) why don’t you take that.  
 
Rocky Wardrip:   Can you clarify for me the specific line you’re referring to relative to your increase?  
 
(David Post):   Yes I apologize, I’m traveling right now so I’m just going from memory. But I think the number was “Net interest and 

other income” I think was $18 million in the quarter versus I think about $14 or $14.5 million in a year ago quarter and 
about $13 million in the prior quarter - I think that’s the number.  

 
Gary Horton:   One of the things that you look at is we did have higher borrowings in the fourth quarter this year versus last year.  
 
Gary Horton:   Income.  
 
Gary Horton:   Oh income - did you say income?  
 

Excuse me, did you say income or expense?  
 
(David Post):   Income.  
 
Gary Horton:   Okay.  
 
Gary Horton:   Bear with us a little bit.  



 
(David Post):   Sure.  
 
Joe Shoen:   So I think you see - sounds to me (Gary) like (David) is looking at “Net investment and interest income” which is...  
 
Gary Horton:   Is primarily the insurance company.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Eight three in ’07 an 14.2 in ’06.  
 
Rocky Wardrip:   Yes roughly it looks like about 2.8 million of that was probably as a (unintelligible) and it was due to an increase in 

short term rates and the sale of real estate?  
 
Gary Horton:   Yes they received some of their notes got paid off and they received kind of a like a one time pop where they had cash 

and they have been able to get higher returns on their investments - so.  
 
(David Post):   Okay.  
 

So you’re saying $2.8 million of that increase was essentially a one time item?  
 
Gary Horton:   I think that was the case...  
 
(David Post):   And then the last question is, the depreciation was up to I think $56 million in the quarter.  
 

Can you give us any idea of how that’s going to change from here does it kind of stay at that level does it rise or - I understand that it 
will fall over time, but when does it peak.  

 
Gary Horton:   (Rocky).  
 
(Rocky Wardrip):   Well doing that the first year that we add vehicles and we adding a tremendous amount that we purchased for our 

own account this year - at least from the first accounting year perspective, the depreciation is roughly about 16% of its 
original cost of the equipment, that number falls to roughly 13% in year two, 11% in year one.  

 
Now the financing program that we just completed with the securitization - all of those units will be acquired - the box trucks that 

we’re scheduled or aware of right now roughly 10.4 or 10,400 of 13,400 will be acquired so we’ll some depreciation on 
those units.  

 
And the pickup and cargo van program really won’t be impacted significantly as far as their depreciation goes but we’ll see more units 

coming on, that will be depreciable units.  
 
Joe Shoen:   (Rocky) this is Joe I kind of see that a little more graphically, and you correct me if I’m wrong, but for about the first 18 

months this is going to post higher expenses than if the same truck had been leased?  
 
(Rocky Wardrip):   That is correct.  
 
Joe Shoen:   Then going out 18 and beyond it will go flat for a little bit and then it’ll decline a little bit.  
 

So, it’s really a combination of the curve on an individual truck, and then how many trucks we acquire in each year. So if we continue 
to acquire at this same aggressive pace this number won’t normalize for maybe three years of we continued at this 
aggressive pace which we won’t.  

 
But in the year we’re in can we give (David) an indication of we expect to see this continue to ramp up through the third quarter or 

into the fourth quarter can you be more specific at all?  
 
Rocky Wardrip:   I would expect particularly maybe during the first two quarters of the year that we’ll be at a higher level and then it 

should moderate.  
 
(David Post):   Okay, that’s very helpful thank you.  
 
Operator:   Your next question comes from the line of Mr. (Mike Nicholas).  



 
(Mike Nicholas):   Hi gentlemen how you doing?  
 

To touch on I guess a few other questions that people had alluded to before and this really to the self storage segment.  
 

We’ve conducted a lot of appraisals here I guess to the extent possible and could probably say to the high degree of confidence that 
the self storage segment itself is probably worth roughly your market cap today.  

 
And I guess from your perspective I just wanted to get an idea of what the long term strategy was for that segment and you know how 

are you going to get the market to recognize the actual value there, whether it’s through any partial monetization or any 
other sort of spin off or structure in the future?  

 
Joe Shoen:   Well I’ll poke at it (Gary) and then maybe you jump in.  
 
(Gary Horton):   Sure, sure.  
 
Joe Shoen:   As from a very near term what (Gary) has done has used to enter into a series of asset back financing to just basically put us 

in a less risky position, I guess I don’t maybe a positive way to state that, but put is in a position where we’re able to ride 
out a trough.  

 
(Mike Nicholas):   Mmm-hmm.  
 
Joe Shoen:   So that’s one way, but that doesn’t drive to the share price which I think is closer to what you are alluding to...  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Right, and really just the actual intrinsic value of that self storage segment, and you know what you guys plan to do to 

actually have the market recognize the value that you have there.  
 
Joe Shoen:   (Ian) alluded to it, we’ve been driving now for over three years on what we call a storage affiliate program our (eMove).  
 

We believe for anybody to get real recognition out in the market place, and particularly with a portfolio like we do the - is each side is 
mixed.  

 
(Mike) if you were actually at our site you’d see trucks, trailers, self storage boxes all the same site.  

 
(Mike Nicholas):   Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:   ...common management.  
 

So it doesn’t just segment off like you know you can peel it off or it’s just a - you now departmental it out and cap it out, it doesn’t 
exactly do that.  

 
(Mike Nicholas):   Sure.  
 
Joe Shoen:   But our strategy has been to drive towards consumer awareness, attempt to continue to treat this like a consumer brand of 

product, and hopefully create the support of the marketplace for the higher values.  
 

And of course at the same time we have to make the earnings come true.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Yes.  
 
Joe Shoen:   So you know I mean it’s not totally a subtle job it’s mostly a performance job, and I told people last year at this time that 

my objective and we have set our standard at 90% occupancy not at 85% which is really what most of the industry is.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:   And we don’t quote numbers like you know a normalized stores or - we quote an all in number when we quote a occupancy 

number, its everything including the kitchen sink, because that’s what are investors are paying for.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Yes.  



 
Joe Shoen:   They are not paying for same store numbers they want to know what’s their total situation.  
 

So we are experiencing a better occupancy than any major player in the business.  
 

And I believe it’s the combination of the truck rental driving occupancies that will ultimately allow us to in a sense overcome the 
disability of the - we are in the truck rental business if that makes sense?  

 
(Mike Nicholas):   Yes.  
 
Joe Shoen:   And so we’re going to have to realize that I think we’re going to have to run above market occupancies.  
 

And I believe I - as I mentioned earlier I have 100 stores above 94% today, I know why they are running better occupancies and that 
leads me to believe I can do that at more locations.  

 
And that’s what I’m driving on, my yield management people continuing throw rate increases at me and I accept that.  

 
But at the same time I think even with rate increases we should be able to drive at that 90% occupancy across the portfolio. And when 

we do that we’ll realize I think you’ll see it kind of flow through in a way that’s recognizable by investors.  
 

I don’t think you’re going to see investors just say well gosh they have X number of rooms and X square feet and that would cap out 
as you know - if you compared it straight up to a REIT that’s X dollars and therefore we support that valuation of their 
stock because they have to see sort of a income or performance behind it.  

 
And the way I intend to do it is through brand awareness and then driving overall occupancy.  

 
Gary Horton:   The other one is just a follow through as we are able to accomplish this over a period of time.  
 

When we go through and refinance we will pull out a fairly substantial amount of non taxable cash - we won’t pull it out per say.  
 

But then what we’re able to do is take that and reinvest it into the business and leverage off of that.  
 

So the key thing about it is what you do, is you basically go through - you will get close to the same valuation cap rate when you 
finance - refinance.  

 
(Mike Nicholas):   Sure.  
 
Gary Horton:   Now they have other things which you know hair cuts, you know debt service coverage and...  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Yes.  
 
Gary Horton:   ...(unintelligible), but what you’re able to do is pull out a substantial amount of cash, and then basically take that and 

acquire more storage.  
 

So there are ways that internally that you can grow the business from that standpoint.  
 

So I think that that kind of the combined strategy at least from my side of the desk on the financing side is to take the improvements 
that we have.  

 
(Mike Nicholas):   Mmm-hmm.  
 
Gary Horton:   Add to - because we do get a fairly substantial portion of the moving and box sales now into our valuation which allows 

us to grow the business further and add more trucks - trailers and everything else.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Sure.  
 
Gary Horton:   You know if you take a look at it we added $648 million worth of assets and our debt went up $214 million.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Right.  



 
Gary Horton:   So the rest of it has come through the business.  
 
Mike Nicholas:   Yes and even monetizing select parcels of the self storage space, I know you guys hold some very, very land in some 

very metropolitan areas that I think you know are - could be obviously carrying the books at well south of what the fair 
market value would be and would obviously free up cash and allow you to buy self storage in I guess very adjacent 
markets as well.  

 
So would that be an area that you guys would consider as well?  

 
Gary Horton:   Outages what you can do is you can kind of have your cake and eat it too.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Mmm-hmm.  
 
Gary Horton:   Where you can actually take and finance some of that value and still rise the upward wave of it.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Right.  
 
Gary Horton:   So you know its one of those, it gives you a great deal of comfort going forward that you have you know the ability to 

finance and refinance and be able to cover those.  
 

So it’s a - it’s there are good some parcels out there but we’re able to do that.  
 
(Mike Nicholas):   Right - and I want to congratulate you guys too on what I thought is the best easy (consumer) cash throughout the 

quarter and that was the share repurchase.  
 

So, thanks and that’s all my questions.  
 
Operator:   This concludes the allotted time for the Q&A session, do you have any closing remarks sir?  
 
Joe Shoen:   Yes again this is Joe, I want to thank everybody for their support we’re going to continue to do our best to run the company 

I remain very positive towards the team we have in place we have a highly motivated group of people.  
 

Every single person has been with the company more than a year, is a participant in ownership to our employee stock plan and as 
some of you know we have a tremendous amount of 10 year people, and by the time they’ve been here 10 years that’s a 
significant thing to them, and it factors I think positive I think in their decision making which benefits all of us.  

 
So thank you again and look forward to talking to you next quarter.  

 
Operator:   This concludes today’s conference call you may now disconnect.  
 
 

END  
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AMERCO REPORTS FISCAL 2007 FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Reno, Nev (June 6, 2007) AMERCO (Nasdaq: UHAL), parent of U-Haul International, Inc., North America’s largest “do-it-yourself” moving 
and storage operator, today reported that net   earnings   available to common shareholders for the year ended March 31, 2007 were $77.6 
million, or $3.72 per share, compared with net earnings of $108.2 million, or $5.19 per share for the same period last year. Included in the 
fiscal 2007 results is a nonrecurring after-tax charge of $0.20 per share related to the Company’s second quarter fiscal 2007 refinancing and 
included in the fiscal 2006 results is a nonrecurring after-tax charge of $1.08 per share associated with the Company’s first quarter fiscal 2006 
refinancing. Taking into account the refinancing costs, adjusted earnings per share were $3.92 for fiscal 2007 compared with $6.27 for fiscal 
2006.  
 
For the quarter ending March 31, 2007, the company reported a net loss to common shareholders of $18.9 million, or $0.89 per share, 
compared with a net loss of $1.4 million, or $0.07 per share for the same period last year.  
 
“While earnings have been negatively impacted by general softness in our one-way truck pricing, we believe the Company is on the proper 
course to better serve our customers” stated Joe Shoen, chairman of AMERCO. “We expect to continue to purchase new equipment and add 
storage capacity in fiscal 2008. Our confidence in the future is clearly reflected in the common stock repurchase program,” Shoen concluded.  
   
Highlights of Full-Year and Fourth-Quarter 2007 Results  
   

   

   

   

•   •   •   •   The Company added over 22,500 new trucks and nearly 2,000 new trailers to our existing rental fleet in 2007. As these new trucks 
were added, older trucks were rotated out of the fleet. The Company currently has plans for acquiring approximately 21,000 new 
rental trucks into the fleet for fiscal 2008.  

•   On June 1, 2007 a subsidiary of the Company completed a $303.6 million truck securitized financing. The Company believes that this 
is one of the first truck-fleet term ABS transactions to be completed in the United States where rental trucks have been the primary 
collateral.  

•   As part of our program to minimize financing costs (including current taxes) approximately 70 percent measured on the cost of these 
new trucks were purchased as opposed to leased. Accelerated depreciation has the effect of increasing depreciation charges in the 
earlier years of ownership. Depreciation expense on rental equipment, before gains and losses on sales, increased $14.9 million for the 
fourth quarter of fiscal 2007 compared with the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006, and $51.2 million for fiscal 2007 compared with fiscal 
2006.  



   

   

   

   
 
   
Fiscal 2008 Outlook  
We are continuing to implement programs today that we believe will benefit us in the coming years. Our continued investment in the rotation 
of fleet will position us well for years to come. Our goals are to increase transaction volume, improve pricing, fine tune product mix and 
maximize utilization for self-moving equipment rentals. The Company remains committed to expanding its self-storage presence through direct 
investment in new properties, locations, and build-outs along with partnering with other operators as part of the eMove program.  
 
AMERCO will hold its investor call for the fiscal year 2007 on Thursday, June 7, 2007, at 8 a.m. Pacific Time. (11 a.m. Eastern). The call will 
be broadcast live over the Internet at www.amerco.com. To hear a simulcast of the call, or a replay, visit www.amerco.com.  
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Information  
 
The company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). However, the Company uses 
certain non-GAAP performance measures including adjusted earnings per share to provide a better understanding of the Company’s underlying 
operational results. The Company uses adjusted earnings per share to present the impact of certain transactions or events that management 
expects to occur only infrequently.  
 
AMERCO is the parent company of U-Haul International, Inc., North America’s largest “do-it-yourself” moving and storage operator, 
AMERCO Real Estate Company, Republic Western Insurance Company and Oxford Life Insurance Company.  
 

•   The Company’s Board authorized a stock repurchase of up to $115 million of Common Stock. As of March 31, 2007 the Company 
repurchased 739,291 shares at a cost of $49.1 million. Per the terms of the stock repurchase plan, the Company may continue to 
repurchase shares through October 31, 2007 or until total purchases reach $115 million.  

•   The Company finished fiscal 2007 with a 1.8% decrease in Self-moving equipment rental revenues compared with fiscal 2006 and a 
2.2% decrease in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007 compared with the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006. Average revenue per transaction for 
one-way moves, lower than expected utilization, and a shortage of mid-size trucks during the spring and summer months of fiscal 
2007 account for the majority of the decrease. Offsetting these negative factors are increases in one-way transactions along with 
increases in the average inventory of the rental truck fleet.  

•   The Company has added to its owned and managed self-storage portfolio through the acquisition of new facilities and the expansion of 
existing facilities, adding nearly 490,000 square feet and over 5,200 rooms in fiscal 2007.  

•   Earnings from operations at the insurance companies improved $5.2 million for fiscal 2007 compared with fiscal 2006 and $0.5 
million for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007 compared with fiscal 2006.  



Since 1945, U-Haul has been the undisputed choice for the do-it-yourself mover, with a network of more than 15,950 locations in all 50 United 
States and 10 Canadian provinces. U-Haul customers' patronage has enabled the U-Haul fleet to grow to more than 100,000 trucks, 78,500 
trailers and 31,100 towing devices. As a result, U-Haul offers more than 383,000 rooms and more than 33.7 million square feet of storage space 
at more than 1,055 owned and managed facilities throughout North America. U-Haul is the consumer’s number one choice as the largest 
installer of permanent trailer hitches in the automotive aftermarket industry. U-Haul supplies alternative-fuel for vehicles and backyard 
barbecues as one of the nation’s largest retailer of propane.  
   
Certain of the statements made in this press release regarding our business constitute forward-looking statements as contemplated under the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated as a result of various risks and 
uncertainties. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements that speak only as of the date hereof. The 
Company undertakes no obligation to publish revised forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to 
reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. For a brief discussion of the risks and uncertainties that may affect 
AMERCO’s business and future operating results, please refer to Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2007, which is on file with the SEC. 
 



 
 
Report on Business Operations  
Listed on a consolidated basis, are revenues for our major product lines for the fourth quarter and the full year of fiscal 2007 and fiscal 2006.  
 

   
   
Listed below are revenues and earnings from operations at each of our four operating segments for the fourth quarter and the full year of fiscal 
2007 and fiscal 2006.  
 

 

 
   
 

 

    Quarter Ended Mar. 31,    Twelve Months Ended Mar. 31,    
    2007    2006    2007    2006    
    (In thousands)    
Self-moving equipment rentals    $ 295,476   $ 302,195   $ 1,476,579   $ 1,503,569   
Self-storage revenues      31,812     29,966     126,424     119,742   
Self-moving and self-storage product and service sales      49,004     47,350     224,722     223,721   
Property management fees      7,407     8,637     21,154     21,195   
Life insurance premiums      28,906     28,783     120,399     118,833   
Property & casualty insurance premiums      5,928     5,829     24,335     26,001   
Net investment & interest income      18,336     14,221     61,093     53,094   
Other revenue      8,328     9,001     30,891     40,471   

Consolidated revenue    $ 445,197   $ 445,982   $ 2,085,597   $ 2,106,626   

    Quarter Ended Mar. 31,    Twelve Months Ended Mar. 31,    
    2007    2006    2007    2006    
    (In thousands)    
Moving and storage                    

Revenues    $ 390,908   $ 395,797   $ 1,875,860     1,900,468   
Earnings (loss) from operations      (15,326 )    16,547     217,937     292,774   

Property and casualty insurance                        
Revenues      9,491     8,165     38,486     37,358   
Earnings (loss) from operations      1,638     (583 )    5,741     1,144   

Life insurance                            
Revenues      36,117     36,673     148,820     148,080   
Earnings from operations      2,834     4,576     14,521     13,933   

SAC Holding II                            
Revenues      10,779     10,698     46,603     46,239   
Earnings from operations      2,581     2,913     13,854     13,643   

Eliminations                            
Revenues      (2,098 )    (5,351 )    (24,172 )    (25,519 ) 
Earnings from operations      (501 )    (4,289 )    (16,505 )    (16,113 ) 

Consolidated Results                            
Revenues      445,197     445,982     2,085,597     2,106,626   
Earnings (loss) from operations      (8,774 )    19,164     235,548     305,381   



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  
    Mar. 31, 2007    Mar. 31, 2006    
Assets    (In thousands)    

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 75,272   $ 155,459   
Reinsurance recoverables & trade receivables, net      184,617     230,179   
Notes and mortgage receivables, net      1,669     2,532   
Inventories, net      67,023     64,919   
Prepaid expenses      52,080     53,262   
Investments, fixed maturities      681,801     695,958   
Investments, other      178,699     209,361   
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net      44,514     47,821   
Other assets      95,123     102,094   
Related party assets      245,179     270,468   

Total      1,625,977     1,832,053   
Property, plant and equipment, at cost;                

Land      202,917     175,785   
Buildings and improvements      802,289     739,603   
Furniture and equipment      301,751     281,371   
Rental trailers and other rental equipment      200,208     201,273   
Rental trucks      1,604,123     1,331,891   
SAC Holding II - PP&E      80,349     79,217   

Subtotal      3,191,637     2,809,140   
Less: Accumulated depreciation      (1,294,566 )    (1,273,975 ) 

Total property, plant and equipment      1,897,071     1,535,165   
Total assets    $ 3,523,048   $ 3,367,218   

   
   
Liabilities & stockholders’ equity  

  
            

Liabilities:                
Accounts payable & accrued expenses    $ 251,197   $ 235,878   
AMERCO notes and loans payable      1,181,165     965,634   
SAC Holding II notes & loans payable      74,887     76,232   
Policy benefits & losses, claims &loss expenses payable      768,751     800,413   
Liabilities from investment contracts      386,640     449,149   
Other policyholders’ funds & liabilities      10,563     7,705   
Deferred income      16,478     21,346   
Deferred income taxes      113,170     108,092   
Related party liabilities      2,099     7,165   

Total liabilities      2,804,950     2,671,614   
Stockholders’ Equity:                

Series A common stock      -    929   
Common stock      10,497     9,568   
Additional paid-in-capital      375,412     367,655   
Accumulated other comprehensive loss      (41,779 )    (28,902 ) 
Retained earnings      849,300     773,784   



 

Cost of common shares in treasury, net      (467,198 )    (418,092 ) 
Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares      (8,134 )    (9,338 ) 

Total stockholders’ equity      718,098     695,604   
Total liabilities & stockholders’ equity    $ 3,523,048   $ 3,367,218   



 
AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
    Quarter Ended March 

31,    
    2007    2006    

    
(In thousands, except share and per 

share amounts)    
Revenues:            

Self-moving equipment rentals    $ 295,476   $ 302,195   
Self-storage revenues      31,812     29,966   
Self-moving and self-storage products and service sales      49,004     47,350   
Property management fees      7,407     8,637   
Life insurance premiums      28,906     28,783   
Property and casualty insurance premiums      5,928     5,829   
Net investment and interest income      18,336     14,221   
Other revenue      8,328     9,001   

Total revenues      445,197     445,982   
                 
Costs and expenses:                

Operating expenses      266,819     253,129   
Commission expenses      34,551     36,338   
Cost of sales      28,914     27,798   
Benefits and losses      27,816     27,935   
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs      2,467     6,455   
Lease expense      36,949     35,726   
Depreciation, net      56,455     39,437   

Total costs and expenses      453,971     426,818   
                
Earnings (loss) from operations      (8,774 )    19,164   

Interest expense      (21,100 )    (16,809 ) 

Pretax earnings (loss)      (29,874 )    2,355   
Income tax (expense)/benefit      14,214     (555 ) 

Net earnings (loss)      (15,660 )    1,800   
Less: Preferred stock dividends      (3,240 )    (3,240 ) 

Loss available to common shareholders    $ (18,900 )  $ (1,440 ) 

Basic and diluted loss per common share    $ (0.89 )  $ (0.07 ) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:                
Basic and diluted shares      20,682,087     20,887,258   



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  

 

 
 
 
 

  
  Twelve Months Ended March 

31,    
    2007    2006    

    
(In thousands, except share and per 

share amounts)    
Revenues:            

Self-moving equipment rentals    $ 1,476,579   $ 1,503,569   
Self-storage revenues      126,424     119,742   
Self-moving and self-storage products and service sales      224,722     223,721   
Property management fees      21,154     21,195   
Life insurance premiums      120,399     118,833   
Property and casualty insurance premiums      24,335     26,001   
Net investment and interest income      61,093     53,094   
Other revenue      30,891     40,471   

Total revenues      2,085,597     2,106,626   
                 
Costs and expenses:                

Operating expenses      1,080,897     1,080,990   
Commission expenses      177,008     180,101   
Cost of sales      117,648     113,135   
Benefits and losses      118,725     117,160   
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs      17,138     24,261   
Lease expense      149,044     142,781   
Depreciation, net      189,589     142,817   

Total costs and expenses      1,850,049     1,801,245   
                
Earnings from operations      235,548     305,381   

Interest expense      (82,756 )    (69,481 ) 
Fees on early extinguishment of debt      (6,969 )    (35,627 ) 

Pretax earnings      145,823     200,273   
Income tax expense      (55,270 )    (79,119 ) 

Net earnings      90,553     121,154   
Less: Preferred stock dividends      (12,963 )    (12,963 ) 

Earnings available to common shareholders    $ 77,590   $ 108,191   
Basic and diluted earnings per common share    $ 3.72   $ 5.19   
Weighted average common shares outstanding:                

Basic and diluted shares      20,838,570     20,857,108   



 
 

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE  
 
   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Year Ended    
    March 31, 2007    
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)        
AMERCO and Consolidated Entities        
Earnings per common share basic and diluted    $ 3.72   
Non-recurring refinancing charges, net of taxes      0.20   
Earnings per common share basic and diluted before non-recurring refinancing charges    $ 3.92   
          
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt    $ (6,969 ) 
Income tax benefit      2,718   
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes    $ (4,251 ) 

Non recurring fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes, per common share basic and diluted    $ (0.20 ) 

Weighted average shares outstanding: basic and diluted      20,838,570   

    Year Ended    
    March 31, 2006    
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)        
AMERCO and Consolidated Entities        
Earnings per common share basic and diluted    $ 5.19   
Non-recurring refinancing charges, net of taxes      1.08   
Earnings per common share basic and diluted before non-recurring refinancing charges    $ 6.27   
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt      (35,627 ) 
Income tax benefit    $ 13,101   
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes      (22,526 ) 

Non recurring fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes, per common share basic and diluted    $ (1.08 ) 

Weighted average shares outstanding: basic and diluted    $ 20,857,108   


